OFFICIAL

CRAFTON BOROUGH RESOLUTION NO. 2023-006

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF CRAFTON, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, APPROVING THE INTER-MUNICIPAL TRANSFER OF PENNSYLVANIA CLUB LICENSE NO. C-503 INTO THE BOROUGH FROM THE CITY OF MCKEESPORT.

WHEREAS, the Pennsylvania Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §1-101 *et seq.*, (the "Liquor Code"), as amended by Act 141 of 2000, authorizes the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board to approve, in certain instances, the transfer of a Club Liquor License across municipal boundaries within the same county, regardless of the quota limitations provided in §4-461 of the Liquor Code, if sales of liquor and malt or brewed beverages are legal in the municipality receiving the license; and

WHEREAS, the Liquor Code further provides that the inter-municipal transfer of a liquor license requires the approval of the governing body of the receiving municipality by resolution or ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Liquor Code also requires that prior to approval of an inter-municipal liquor license transfer by a municipality's governing body, at least one hearing must be held for the purpose of permitting interested parties to state their concerns regarding the transfer of a Club Liquor License into the municipality; and

WHEREAS, an application for transfer filed under the Act must contain a copy of the resolution adopted by the municipality approving the transfer of a Club liquor license into the receiving municipality.

WHEREAS, Crafton Borough (the "Borough") received an application from the Crafton Volunteer Fire Department (hereinafter referred to as "Crafton VFD") requesting that the Borough Council approve an inter-municipal transfer of Club Liquor License No. C-503 from Hungarian Social Club of McKeesport located at 3004-06 Walnut Street, McKeesport, Allegheny County, PA 15132, to a proposed private club facility within the Borough of Crafton, to be located at 65 Station Street, Crafton Borough, Allegheny County, PA 15205 (the "Application"), with the understanding that said transfer must be approved at a later date by the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council advertised and conducted a public hearing with respect to the Application on Thursday, March 9, 2023, at 6:15 p.m.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Crafton Borough Council hereby resolves as follows, incorporating the above recitals by reference:

SECTION 1. The Borough Council finds that the proposed transfer of Club Liquor License No. C-503 into the Borough will not adversely affect the welfare, health, peace and morals of the Borough or its residents.

SECTION 2. The Borough Council hereby approves, by adoption of this Resolution, the proposed transfer of Club Liquor License No. C-503 from Hungarian Social Club of McKeesport, 3004-06 Walnut St., McKeesport, PA 15132, to the proposed private club facilities of the Crafton VFD on property within the Borough of Crafton, to be located at 65 Station Street, Crafton Borough, Allegheny County, PA 15205.

SECTION 3. This inter-municipal liquor license transfer approval is subject to approval by the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board.

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall take effect in accordance with applicable law.

RESOLVED this 9th day of March, 2023 by the Crafton Borough Council in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST:

CRAFTON BOROUGH

John Oliverio President, Crafton Borough Council

James T. Price Borough Manager/ Secretary

(SEAL)